The Group mainly operates in the PRC and Hong Kong and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from
cash and cash equivalents, bank borrowings, loans from holding company and other recognised assets and
liabilities that are denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the relevant entities.
The revenue, expenses and borrowings of the foreign operations are denominated in functional currencies
of those operations. The Group does not have a foreign currency hedging policy and has not entered into
forward exchange contract to hedge its exposure to foreign exchange risk. However, the directors monitors
foreign exchange exposure and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the need
arise.

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 5% change in RMB against the relevant foreign
currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts
their translation at the period-end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. If there is a 5% increase/
decrease in RMB against the relevant currencies, the effect of increase/(decrease) in the profit for the
period/year is as follows:

30 June
2024

31 December
2023

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

    

5% appreciation in RMB against US dollar (US$) (712,684) (560,994)
5% depreciation in RMB against US$ 712,684 560,994

5% appreciation in RMB against Eurodollar (EUR) (15,662) 35,952
5% depreciation in RMB against EUR 15,662 (35,952)

31China Evergrande New Energy Vehicle Group Limited
Interim Report 2024

Notes to the Interim Financial Information

4. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(a) Financial risk factor (Continued)

(ii) Liquidity risk
The Group is exposed to liquidity risk as the Group had net current liabilities and net liabilities of
approximately RMB58,843,872,000 and RMB57,981,248,000 respectively. The liquidity of the Group
primarily depends on the Business and Operation Restructuring Plan and Financing Renew Plan being
available and the ability of the Group to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. Details of which are